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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvdo Newark, N.Jo 07102 

BULLETIN 1821 October 22 ~ _1968 

1 & . APPELLATE DECISIONS .... SUSSMAN Vo PATERSONe 

Ida Sussman, t/a Ike's ) 
Tavern, . 

)' 
_Appellant, 

) On Appeal 
Vo 

) ORDER 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control for the City of Paterson, ) 

Respondents }" 

Richard E~ Gruen, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
Joseph L •. Conn, Esqci 7 by Samuel Kl') Yucht, Esq. 1 Attorney ror 

. Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Appellant appeals from denial on June 26, 1968 by 
respondent of her application for renewal of plenary retail . 
consumption license for premises 581 Main Street, Paterson, 
for the.license year .1968-690 

Prior to hearing, appellantws attorney advised· me 
that the appeal was withdrawno . 

1968, 
Accordingly~ it is, on this 11th day of September 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissed and the order entered herein extending the 
1967-68 license pending determination.of the appeal be and 
the same is hereby vacated. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIREC'fOR 
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2~ APPELLA'I1E DECISIONS - HYMAN Ve HOWELL and BoP~L. ,. INCo 

Aaron Hyman, t/a Hyman's Liquor 
. Store, 

Appellant, 

v. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Township Committee.of the 
Tmvnship of Howell.~ and B.P.,Io, 
Inctl!, 

) 

) 
Respon~entse 

) 

On Appeal 

O.R·D E. R 

Novins and Novins, Esqs6.), by .Mi.chael ···E. Levin, Esq"', Attorneys 
for.Appellant 

. Gior.dano, .Giordano & Halleran, EsqsQ, by Robert V 0 Paschon, Esqo, · 
Attorneys for Respondent 

· .• BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . Appellant appeals from the grant on July 8, 1968 . . 
by respondent. Township Committee of transfer of a plenary retail 
distribution license to respondent B@P~r., Inc@ and to premises 
2323 Highway Number 9, Howell Township. . · 

1 
· 

· . · Prior to hearing~ appellant w s attorneys.advised me· that 
· ·the ·appeal was wi thdra-vm@ . 

. 1968~ 
Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of September· 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same · is 
· -.hereby dismissed@ 

JOSEPH M~ KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LICENSE 
.SUSPENDED FOH. 60 DAYS'.V LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
P~oceedings against 

Bernard Flaherty & ·Evelyn Flaherty 
t/a Flaherty 11 s 
130 West Side Avenue 
Jersey City, New. Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders .of Plenary Retail Consumption· ) 
·ttcense c .... 8~ issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Jersey City0 
~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

J_,ic.cnsees by Bernard Flaherty, Pro se 
.Louis Fo i1reole, EsqQ~ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Control ... 
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BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead llQil vult to charges (1) and (2) alleg­
ing· that on May 22 and June 20t 1968 they permitted the a~ceptance 
of numbers bets on the licensed premises, in violation of Rules 
6 and 7 of· State Regulati·on Noll) 20G . . 

; 

Absent prior record' the license will be suspended for 
sixty days, with remission of five· days for the ple~ entered, 
-leaving a net suspension of fifty-five days0 Re Rispoli, Bul-
letin 18 09, Item 1+@ · · , 

· Accordingly~ it is, on this 12th -day of September 1968 9 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-8 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcqholic Beverage Control ot 
the ·City of Jersey City to Bernard Flaherty & Evelyn Flaherty, 
t/a Flaherty's, for premises 130 West Side Avenue; Jersey City, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for fifty-five (55) days, 
_commencing at 2 aoJlls Thursday, September 19, 19689 and terminat-
ing at 2 a.mo Wednesday, November 13~ 1968c 

JOSEPH Me KEEGAN 
-DIREO!rOR , 

~. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS • SALE TO MINORS - SALE IN VIOLATION 
OF STATE REGULATION NOa 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 47 DAYS, 
LESS 5_FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Wilfred Keenan 
3-5'23 Kennedy Blvds 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

) ' 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-93 issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Jersey City ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Edward J~ Lynch, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Louis F. Treole, Esqe, Appearing far-Division of ·Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTCR : 

Licensee pleads non :YJ111 to charges alleging that on 
August 17;.. 1968, he ( 1 ) sold; alc·oholic beverages to six minors, 
one age 17 f'our age 18 and one age 19 (two six-packs of beer 
to one of lhe 18.syear-olds and drinks of beer to the other five 
minors)t in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20, and 
(2) sold the six-packs of beer for off-premises consumption 
during prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regula-
tion Noe 380 . 

Licensee has a previous record o-f suspension of license 
for premises 7 Bleecker Street, Jersey City, by the Director for 
:five days effective October 1 o, 1960, for permitting gamblillg 
at cards& Re Keenan, Bulletin 1362, Item 4e 
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The prior record of suspension of license for dissimilar 
violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded, the 
license will be suspended on the fir st era rge for thirty days 
(cf~ Re Robinson, Bulletin 1630, Item 1)) and on the second charge 
for fifteen days (Re Lipka, Bulletin 1$))~ Item 6), or a total 
of forty-five days~ with remission of five days forihe plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of forty days. · 

·Accor~ingly, it is,.on this 11th day of September, 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-93, 
issued by the· Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Wilfred Keenan for premises 3523 
Kennedy Boulevard, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby sus­
pended for forty {40) days, commencing* at 2:00 aomo· W9 anesda:y 9 
September 18~ 1968, and terminating· at 2:00 a~me·· Monday, · 
October .28, 19680 

JOSEPH MQ KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

*By order dated September 12t 1968~ the SU;_spension was deferred 
to commence at 2:00 a.m~ Monday, September· 16.l 1968 and termi- ~ 
nating at 2;00 aom~ Saturday, October 26, 196~0 

5$ SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES IN UNLICENSED VEHICLE - MOTOR VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED - CLAIM OF OWNER FOR RETURN OF MOTOR 
VEHICLE REJECTED ABSENT GOOD FAITHe 

In the Matter of the Seizure 
~n February 7, 1968 of a quantity 
or alcoholic beverages and a 196~ 
Chrysler sedan at the 39 Mile Post g 
(northbound), New Jersey Turnpi~e, : 
in Mount Laurel Township, County 
of Burlington and State of New 
Jersey. 

0 
g 

e • 

i 

• • 
0 .. 

e $•a~ e e ·o e e 9 ~ e • ~ o o e • c e •'~ ~ • o 0 o e o •.~@ Q 9 o 

On Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Royal Smit~son, claimant, Pro se 
Royal Five Country Club, Ince and Sportsman Social Club, Inc@, 

by Charles Wallace, presidente 
! 0 Edward Amada, Esqe,·Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

This matter came on for hearing pursuant to Re-:Se 33:1 .... 66 
and State RegUlation No~ 28 to determine whether 806 containers 
of alcoholic beverages an~ a Chrysler sedan, described in a 
schedule attached hereto1 made part hereof a_nd marked Schedule 
"A", seized on February ·; 1968 at the 39 .Mile Post (northbound), 
New Jersey Turnpike, Mount Laurel .Township, New Jersey constitute 
unlawful property and should be forfeitede 
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· . · , '·When. the m~tter cameo~ for hearing·pursuant to !\.Se. . 
33:1.-66,. the registered ow:r;ier or the automobile,, Marion Smithson, 
failed -~o a~pear, although duly serve~ with a Notice of Hearing .• 

. i . ' . 

. . ., ·.··However, Royal Smithson her uncle who was-. the driver ot 
the said vehicle; appeared and entered a claim on her behalf tor. 
the return of tI:ie· said vehicle. .,.. .;.· 

"...; -~,,. - .... ~. . :7.~··.~ .. ~ ~. ·. ~..::·· ... 7: . .... . . :~To-·.·: 

.. ·. · ·. · · .· . Charles. Wallace, appearing. on behalf ·or the· Royal Five 
Country· Club, Inc~, entered a claim in its b~halt tor the return: . 
or .the alcopolic ,. beyerages• . . . .·. . . '~"" 

. . . . . . . . - . 

· Tbe.·.Div·isio.n•s tile, whic~ was submi.tted .into evidence· 
with the consent. Jot_ the claimants ·herein, established the follow-. 
1ng tacts:· :On February 7, 1968 at about 2:30 P.M. a New Jersey 

. State_ trooper, stopped the motor vehicle in question on.the New . 
· Jersey Ttirnp~ke · ·at· ~ount Lau r~el Township for . the p~pose ot · 
. mak1iig· a .rowt1ne credentials check.· The vehicle _was being operated 
· by·Royal .. SJI\i.thson ·and.-bore licen~e plates 6690-JH· registered in 
·the name, .. ·or ·Marion Sµaith$.on· ot· Bronx, New York. Upon questioning, . 

... . s1111t:tison .. ·$tat.ed that he was .ti-an~por.ting tax-paid whiskey and · ·. 
volllntar11Y"9is·played the same in the trunk ot the said vehicle. 
He produeed"an.itivoic~ tor 16 cases ot·whiskey. The invoice was 

. in ~he._name ot 11 Ta7lor" but had no ~ir~t name, or address, nor 
· ·. ·did it· cont.atn the desti~a~ion to which the =:;aid whiskey was . 
. alleged.· t.o be . del~vel'ed• Xhe trooper .thereupo~ took custo.ciy ot . 
· the· uiotcn:; .. vehiQle and. the~ .whiskey.· . "· · . - . · . _ , : ' .· _; · 

,,_ : . •: 

·:: · "" ·, · ... At. tb.e Moo:re$tOWXl ·Ba:rrae.ks · Smiths·o:p. stateQ.'· .. tbt ·be -ad · 
gone· ~to Wasbi~gton "to pu.:re.b.ase the E!icoholio beverage=;1 and was · · · 

.. · delive~t~g .the:- sauie· ·to~ two .clubs in New Yor~,. na.tnely, .the Royal: .. 
, Five ·CQ\lXl.t:ey·Club!· :tn.;-•. and tbe Walla~Ha3i Social .Club. Thereupon, . 

the ~otor v.eb.1cle·and the· whiskey, con~isting ot 806 o~e-halt .pint·" 
~ontaine:r3_ was ~'\U'll.ed .. ove:r · and adopted . by agent$ or th,is D.i v1·s1on. ,: 

' . - . . . . . . 

· Tne t-eeorti~ ot· this Pi vision .do not 'di~C.lQse any. license 
. or perIJ11.t. issued. to· SniithsQn1 Taylor, the R_oyal_ . Five Country Club,_ . 
. Inc .. ? . t~~ 1li.ll.a-1Iaj1 Social Cl.ub, or to Marion Silli tllso:n, · allthoriz~ 
the 11i-anspo;rtati:on ot .the said alcoholic beve:rages in the said" .. 

. automobile, JlQ:t' d~~ ·tne moto~ .ve.;ti;l.ele contain' anr t:r.ansit ;insignia 
atfiX.e4- tb~r~tP.o;r ~~cl.."1Ption i.Q lieu- of such· ·~signta pain~ed 

. the:reo~ a$ .. :reqUireCi :by ~~ 2 ot State ll~gulatio:n :No. 18.", · . .· 

Sll!1tb.sQ~W~s·the;re11ponatrested,·eha:rged with the trans­
portat.ion ot _alcohoJ.1Q beverage$ in E!X.Cess ·of tne legal amount in 
violation Qt R.s. 33:1 .. a and posse~sion Qf alqo.holie·l>everages· 

· witho-qt .a "l~cense ·contrary tq ·a.s~ 33;40. · ije was releas~d in 
'bail -pending_ a~·:ralgnment in tne Mount .. L.aurel Township Municipal 
Court~".- · · · · · · · " · · 

' . . .The' report of chemical analysis or one or the seized 
bottles· ot Seagram. •·s Seven Crown. Whiskey· by the Di vision chem1$t 

·. establishes that 1t · 1s a.n alcoholic beverage .. , fit for beverage 
pu:r.'poses, w:l. tb al eohol by . vol-qme o:f 4 3. 5%. · · · . . 

.The file ot this· Division includes the affidavit.of 
rnailingl the "affidavit ot· publication, the .inventory and the 
<rhem.ist s reporte . . · . 

. . .Royal Smit}).son, testifying in support of the claim of 
Marion Smithson f'or the ~eturn of the motor vehicle gave the follow­
ing account: Although Marion Smithson was duly notified to appear 
at this hearing, she did not consider it necessary to come to this 
hearing.- Marion Smithson is his niece and lives in the same 
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· building.. She ls the- owner of the motor veh~cle and· he belie.v.es 
that.there 1s·a lien on·the said vehicle but he ·does not know"the 
rname .of the finance company which may- have such lien. "He was · 

· directed to supply the name within a reasonable .time .. ~fter· the - -­
date ·o~ ·the_ hear~ng, but up to the ·~ime of this- r~;:eor.t,-. lias. fai.l.ed 
to communicate with.this Division with respect the-reto, or supply 
said informationo· · · ·· · ·. - · · '· _ - . . 

( . Miss. Smithson doe.s not have a driver's .l~ceri~e;· Smithson 
.'uses the car at least two or three ti_mes a week, driving he.r to · 
work.and thereafter ·using the car a11-da.y~ He asserts" tbat she 
did.no~ kn~w. that.he was transporting.whiskey and. further, she 
never .inquired. as· to wba t use he made of the care· . _ .. . . 

. ·. _ On the date of the. seizure, he drove the car "to .W~shington 
and purchased alcoholic beverages from a retail licensee. The . 

. licensee _·didn't inquire_ as to his true .. name but merely ·put down 
the na_me, .. 0 Taylor"·,._ and no· ad~ress .. _ H~ explained that he· pur- . 
. chased _tnis whiskey ·for a club in New .Yqrk .. and he was to~ be 
re..:imbur.sed when the delivery was made~·. He a4i:nitted that he had 
no transportation .. permiJ; ·authorizing the .transportation of this 
~iquor,. through New .. ·Jersey nor did his vehicle have any tr~nsit . 
insignia affixed thereto or the necessary.inscription p~inte4 
thereono . )fe a.l~so. adnd tted that he did not nav~ a permit from . ., ; 
New York whiqll ·authorized th$_ tr.ansportat~oh o+. _this-_ liquor· 1l)to 
that s:tate. · Finally,. he· adndt~ed _that he ~was ·c·o~victed'" .. oiF_ · .,· 
September 9, 19 57 on t~e charge· of m~lawf'ul transporta tiofi or al co~ 
holic ·beverages· in, N.ew Jersey and was fined $~;0.00 . ,· · -

. . 

_ . Chari-es .. Wallace., testifying· in -support -ot the claim for 
the return of alcoh,olie beverages ou b.ehalf of the. Royal Five.· .. ·. 
Country· Club, Inc~ gave the following account: He is the president 
of . this -social. club located in the Bronx · New York· and he owns _ · 
17r; of the 200 shares of ·stock· issueg and outstandlrige, He is 
also the _president of the Sportsman's Social Club, Inc. 
Smithson .called and offered .to deliver thes~· t plnt bot·tles ot 
alcoholic beverages ct He accepted the off.er to "bring·. as mil.ch as 
he could" and the club would- re-imburse him. He admltte·d that 
he ·did not. have. any. authorization from New. Yo.rk ·to -purchase· _such 
whiskey from_ out ·or state .but was _advised by an unidentified · 
.agent of the N~w York Liquor. ~uthority tha_:t 1 ~!. you tell us. you.: 
bring.ft we will _give you a permi:t to bring it in.' - · 

. . No. permit· 'was. obtained" by him· nor ·.has such. ·document 
ever be.en· .produced up to the date ot this report. He e·xplained 
that this, liquor is distributed. by the case to club members who 
deposit· money in the C·lub treasury and the transactions are 
charg·ed to their account. Thus, he reasons, no actual sales a:re 
made to. the members. The· members are charged for his actual 
co-st plus expe:nses, including transportation chargese· 

- In order for"a claimant ·to obtain the return of the 
prope·rty, she. must establish her ownership ·or the, said vehicle 
and that she did not know nor _·have any reason to believe that the 
'said vehicle.would be used in unlawful liquor activttyo Rule 3 (b) 
of State Regulation Noo' 28; R.s. 33:1-66(e)o· The testimony in this 

. case in the.absence of Marion Smithson was clearly hearsay· and 
did no-t,. or could not, establish that she acted tn·good faith 
and had no knowledge of the unlawful us_e to which. this vehicle 
was pU:to Under ·these __ ·circ~s_tances, her claim for· return of the 
motor vehicle must be .rejecteda Seizure Case Noe 10~, .Bul­
letin ·1507, Item 2; Seizure Ca:se No; :t1:i15§; Bulletin 1557, 
Item 5~~ : · · · 
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With re~pect to the transportation of the alcoholic 
·beverages, it is abundantly clear that they were being transport·ed 
in a motor vehicle which did not have a transportation insignia · 
issued by the Director ot this Division; 'the driver did not have_ 
~ special permit issued by the Director authorizing. such trans- · _ 
portation; nor did the driver have in his possession an authentic 
document stating the bona fide names and addresses of the con~ 
signor and the consignee and .the place of destination, all ot. ,. ·­
which constitutes violations of the Alcoholic Beverage Law and . 
Rule 2 ot·State.Regulation No. 18. Thus, the transportation ot 
such alcoholic beverages was in violation of· the applicable 
Ru.le; .the_ said whiskey and the vehicle containing the same are 
unlawful property and subject to seizure and forfeiture by tne 
Directoru Ru.le 8 of State Regulation No. 18, and R.Se 33:1i!-66. 

. . · I am convinced that the testimony of Smithson was en- . 
tirely ·false. I am also ·not satisfied with the credibility ot 
Wallace's .testimony since it is quite apparent that he was opera-·. 
ting· a "bottle ·c1ub" without any demonstrable legal authori-zation. 
N.othing has. been produced here to. manifest the alleged authority 
from the 'New_ York State Liquo~ Authority permitting such import­
ation· into New York.· 

Accordingly, I recommend tm t the claims herein be denied 
and that ·an order be entered directing the torte1ture of the said 
Chrysler automobile and,.the alcoholic beverages& 

Conclusions and Order 

No exc.eptions were· taken to the Hearer 1 s report w1 thin · 
the t1111e limited b7 Bule >+ ot State , Regulation No. 28. . . 

After carefully considering the tacts and circumstances 
herein, I concur in the recommended conclusions in the Hearer's 
report .and adopt them as my oonolus1ons herein. 

Accordingly, it is on this 13th day ot September, 1968 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the claim of Marion Smithson 
tor the return of the seized motor vehicle be and the same is 
hereby denied; and it 1s further 

Dl~ERMINED and ORDERED that the alcoholic bevera1es and 
the 1961+ Chrysler sedan, set forth in Sohedul.e "A", attach@d hQreto, · 
constitute unlawful p:.rop.ertr and the same be and a.re he reb7 for-
fe1 ted in aeeordanoe with the provisions or a.s, 331~66 and shall 
be r~tained for the use of hospitals, and State, county and mun1o1E . 
pal institutions, or destro7ed, in whole, or 1n part, at the 
direction ~t the Director of tne. Division of Aloohol1c Beve~a1e 
Control. · 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

§_gg_µur,~ _flA" 

806 ~ containers ot alcoholic beverages 
1 - 1961+ Chrysler sedan1 "Serial No. 07080031+1· 

N.Yo Registration_6b90-JH. 

·--. 
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6. STATE LICENSES - TRANSPORTATION LICENSE·- APPLICATION DENIED. 

In the Matter of an Application 
tor Transportation License by 

) 

) 
Specialized Trucking Corp. 
77rJ Chamberlain Avenue ) CONCLUSIONS 
Per~h Amboy, New Jersay -

~ - ~ - ~ - - ~ ~ ~ - ~ - - ~ - - -) 
Harrison & Jacobs,1Esqs., by Joseph Me Jacobs, Esq.7 Attorneys 

for Applicant . 
_David s. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Diyision of Alcoholic 

Beverage· Control . 

BY THE DIRECTOR1 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer 1 s Re.Jlo.r.! 

· Applicant has filed an application for a transporta­
tion l~cense under the provisions of R.s. 33:1-13. 

In a voluntary stat'ement given to this Division in 
support of the application Mrs~· Jennie Bertoline (its presi­
dent) stated that the appllcant intends to de1iver alcoholic 
beverages "for American Travelers Club, Valley Stream, 88 Rockaway 
Ave., Long Island, N.J. The deliveries would be made to people 
who travel abroad and order liquor which is shipped to American 
Traveler$, at this time the liquor is being delivered by Railroad 
Express. As soon as we are granted the liquor license we will 
get a contract from American Travelers.n 

Investigation by Di vision agents dis closed tm t the 
American Travelers Club was delivering alcoholic beverages to New. 
Jersey residents tor The House of York ahd York Ltd., firms which 
were soliciting the~e residents through brochures sent through the 
mail from outside the State.. In this connection it should be pointed 
out that on March 18,- 1968 the Director issued a notice entitled 
"UnlawfUl Solicitation or Alcoholic Beverage Or.ders by Out-of-State 
Mail Order Firms", in which lie stated in part (Bulletin 17 85, Item 1): 

"Information received by this Division dis­
closes that in the past few months several out-of­
state mail.order firms have been mailing to New 
Jersey residents brochures which are in effect order 
blanks for the purchase of alcoholic beverages to 
be delivered from abroad to such residents •. Persons 
placing such order must accompany the order 

1
°Wi th 

advance payment. The firms soliciting thes~ orders 
do not hold any license to sell alcoholic beverages 
in this Statec, 

"Under the New Jersey Alcoholic Beverage Law 
(R.S. 33:1-1 (w)), the above described activity consti­
tutes the prohibited isaleB of alcoholic beverages 
without a license., Any person who engaged in sucl~ 
sale is guilty of a criminal misdemeanor (R.s. 
33:1-50) punishable by a fine of not less than 
$100.00 and not more than $1,000oOO" or imprison­
ment for not less than thirty days and not more than 
three years, or both, and any alcoholic beverages 
so sold, as well as any vehicle transporting such 
alcoholic beverages in New Jersey, are unlawful 
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property sub ;J ect to seizure and f orf ei ture 
(R .. SQ 33: 1-66 L~ 

' * * * * * 
"The Division has in the past warne.d several 

of these out:_of-state firms of the unlawfulness ·of 
their activities* Notwithstanding these warnings, 
within the last three months two trucks contain- · 

· in_g 1.arge quantities of alcoholic beverages brought 
into New. Jersey as a result of activites by these 
f~rms- have been seized by this Division~ · · 

"Under the circumstances, I am hereby alert-
ing the public to the possibility that they may be 
t:n.e recipients of these unlawful solicitations or 
orders fori:he purchase of alcoholic beverages and 
that any alcoholic beverages so ordered may be 
seized and forfeited, notwithstanding that they 
may have been paid for in advance by the purchaser. 
It is -accordingly requested that persons receiving 
these brochures do not place orders for the aleo­
hqlic beverageso This will assist in stamping out 
this unla~ful activity and will also avoid any 
disappointment over the loss of' paid-for ·-mercbandise." 

In view of the statement made by the corporate applicant's 
pre~ident, hearings were held on its application before this Div­
ision_ on March 26, 1968 and June 19, 1968, to determine whether or 
not such application should be approved and a license issued. . 
Significantly~ prior thereto, on December 157 1967 a quantity of 
alcoholic beverages was seized by the New Jersey state Police while 
it was being transported from New York for delivery to New Jersey 
residentsC) A. hearing under the provisions of RmSI\) 33:1-66 was l 

scheduled for ~he same time and place as the hearing on this appli­
eation in order to determine whether or not the seized alcoholic 
beverages and the vehicle in which they were transported were un­
lawful property and should be f:orfeited" A separate Hearer's 
report was prepared with respect thereto, recommending forfeiture 
of the said alcoholic beverages~ and an order entered forfeiting 
the same •. Re Seizure~Q.ase_fij~.2.§.2~ Bulletin 1805, Item' 60_. 

At the March 26 hearing it was established that William 
Kispert (a stockholder and member of the board of trustees of the 
corporate ~icant) was a driver employed by the American Travelers 
Club and was delivering the seized alcoholic beverages to various 
residents in the Trenton area~ Kispert did not have a New Jersey 
license or permit authorizing the transportation of alcoholic 
beverages in or through this State nor was there any transit insig­
nia affixed to or inscription painted on the motor vehicle in which 
the ·alcoholic beverages were being transported, as required by the 
Alcoholic Beverage Law© 

Johri Bertoline, who will be administratively associated 
with the corporate applicant, testified that he was employed on the 
date of seizure ·as a ·traffic manager for American Travelers Club* 
He explained that American Trqvelers made deliveries of alcoholic 
beverages from New York to New Jersey on behalf-of House of York 
and York, Ltd. He was aware that the truck did not have a trans­
portation license or permit, but he decided to take a chance with 
this delivery although he knew that such deliveries were in viola­
tion of the Mew Jersey Law© 
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Several patrons of American Travelers Club who reside in 
the Trenton area testifted, on behalf of the Division that they 
had been solicited by mail by York~ Ltd0 or House of York and th:lt, 
as a result and in response thereto, they ordered alcoholic bev­
erages from this out-of-state company to be delivered to them~ 

Jennie Bertoline testified that she was the sole stock­
holder of this applicant and thlt the applicantws present intention 
was to deliver liquor in New Jersey for Poole's Ltd~, a Delaware 
corporation, but did not intend to deliver for .American Travelerso 
She described Poole 3 s as a Liquor importer, primarily from Antwerp, 
Belgium, to New YorkQ The applicant would pick up the liquor at 

· a New York pier for delivery to residents of New York and New 
JerseyG The applicant had a New York transportatipn license and 
made deliveries ·to New York residents e 

On cross examination. Mrs@ Bertoline denied knowing any­
thing about the American Travelers Club or its operation and stated 
that the applicant's contract was solely with Poole gs@ Pressed to 
explain her statement to the Division at the time of the fiTi:ng of 
this application that the applicant intended to make deliveries on 
behalf of American Travelers Club, she asserted that American 
Travelers has been taken over by new operators and she has no con­
nection ·at all with them~ She further denied knowledge of the 
method of solicitation or operation of Poolews, and was unaware ot 
the fact that it was soliciting by brochures sent through the mail 
the sale of alcoholic beverages to New Jersey residentso She 
further testified that her husband~ John Beptoline, was presently 
employed by the applicant and that he had preV'iously been em-
ployed as a traffic manager by the American Travelers Club. Finally, 
she asserted that although she knew that Poole 1 s shipped alcohol.ic 
beverages to resiAents of New Jerseyt it was her belief that these 
transactions were lawful~ She denied any knowledge of correspon­
dence between this Division and Poolees or between this Division 
and her attorney questioning the lawfulness of the operation ot 
Poole~s, Ltd111 

John Bertoline testif~ed with re"S"pe:Gt to his association 
with the American Travelers Club and acknowledged that he author­
ized the deliveries of alcoholic beverages to customers in New 
Jersey in violation of the New Jersey law for nbusiness reasonson 
He said, however, that he was unaware that House of York had no 
New Jersey alcoholic beverage license. He nade an agreement with 
Poole 9 s on behalf of the applicant for deliveries of alcoholic 
beveragese He assumed that the deliveries made to residents of 
New Jersey were legal and stated that Poole's~ representative never 
discussed with him its method of obtaining orders from resident~ 
of New Jersey* 

. In view of the revised version given by MrsQ Be~toline 
with reference to the applicant's ~ntended operation, namely, 
that it intended to operate solely as a carrier for Poolews, a 
continued hearing was held on June 19 pursuant to the request of 
the Divisionws attorney that a further investigation of Poole 1s# 
activities was dictated by the surprise testimony~ 

ABC agents testified that on March 8, 1968 a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages being transported in Neli·T Jersey for inte.1 ded 
delivery to New Jersey residents was seized by tovmship police 
in Franklin Township, Somerset Cotmty~ The true]{ bore no transit 
insignia authorizing the transportation of alcoholic beverages in 
this State~ It was established that the driver of the seized 
motor vehicle was Stanley Brecher, an employee of Essenfeld Brost&, 
Inc., of New York City. The ABC agents seized one hundred ten 
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delivery slips which reflected the names of the purchasers (all 
New Jersey residents), some of ·whom had received delivery of these 
alcoholic beverages and some of whom delivery was about to be made, 
relating to the. fifty-eight packages (consisting of tvn hundred 
ninety bottles of assorted liquor) found inihe trucko Thus the 
·evidence established that these were sales of alcoholic beve~ages 
nade to New Jersey residents through mail solicitations carried 
on by unlicensed 0ut-of-state mail order.firms. Mo.re particularly, 
the seizure included alcoholic beverages being delivered as a . 
result o~ solicitation by Poole's, Ltd. through the mail of New 
Jersey residentso· · · 

Wi.tnesses called by the Division testified that they 
were solicited by mail by Poole's and that ~hey ordered alco­
holic beverages from Poole's$ ·Typical of the testimony of these 
witnesses was that offered by Edna Schwartz who testified that 
she ordered alcoholic beverages upon receiving a brochure from 
Po.ale 11

, s, Ltd~ by mail and identified deli very receipts to corro­
borate her testimony with respect to her receipt of the liquor 
ordero When she received the brochure in the mail she filled out 
the ord$r blank attached thereto and nailed the same with the · 
requisit'e money order to· Poole's, Ltd,,, Delaware Tr-ust J:?uilding, 
Wilmington, D~lawareo The witness· added that she had received 
brochures and'similar mail solicitation from other companies from 
time to .timeo Testimony to the same effect was given by other 
witnesses who received shipments from.without the State to their 
residences in New_ Jersey. 

No one representing Poole's, Ltde ivas produced at .the 
hearing held at the Division offices-'_"on March 26, or at t.he sub~ 
sequent hearings. on June 19 and July 2, 1968, to explain its 

.·method of. op~ration; to deny, if it could, the out-of-state soli- . 
citation of mail orders for alcoholic beverages from New Jersey 
residents or the sale and delivery of the said alcoholic beverages 
pursuant to such soliciationa Division files show that the 
Director advised Poole's that such practice was considered to be 
unlawful and that it should cease and desist from solicitation 
by mail of its products to New Jersey residentse Correspondence 
in the file indicates that the·applicant 11 s attorney was aware of 
the correspondence with Poole's, Ltd8 

My evaluation of the totality of the evidence in this · 
case persuades me that the activities of Poole's, Ltd~ in solici­
ting New Jersey residents to purchase alcoholic beverages through 
brochures mailed to them, and the subsequent sale of alcoholic 
beverag·es cpnstituted unlawful alcoholic beverage activitye See 
R~S@ 33:1-1(x)0 In R&Sa 33:1-i(w) a 0 sale 0 of alcoholic beverages· 
is defined in pertinent part to include 0 the solicitation or 
acceptance of an order for an alcoholic beverage~n Any person 
who sells any alcoholic beverages without· a license is guilty of'· 
a misdemeanor@ R~Se 33:1-500 The records of this Division do not 
disclose that Poolegs, Ltdo holds any license or permit to sell 
alcoholic beverages in New Jersey@ Since I find such activity to 
be in violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Law, and the applicant 
intends to transport and deliver alcoholic beverages sold to New. 
Jersey residents by Poole vs, Ltdo., the ~pplicant would be engaging 
in u_n.lawful activity~ 

. . . In considering this application as in applications 
for liquor licenses of all kinds, the basic operative principle 
applicable hereto is that no one has the automatic or inherent 
right to the issuance of a license either to sell or transport 
alcoholic beverages« Cf<> Zicher..m_an Vq_priscoll, 133 NoJ"Lo 586 
(SupQ Ct. 1946); Biscam:Q ,,V:,Cl Teaneck, 5 NQJo Supero 172 (App., Diva 
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1949_). The c;lecision as to whether or not such transportation. li~ 
cense should:·be- issued rests within the sound. discretion of the:· 
Director. In det.ermining wh:ther or not to. grant, the .. licens!3_,tl.J.e,. 
appl_icant'·s _method of operation as expressed through its sta~t~~ .· · 
ments and test-imony,- both in the application and at the hearing · · 
herein, must be_· assessede Since it. is my view that the sta teQ. ·in~ 
t'ention of the appltcant is to deliver al¢oholic beve·rages for · :;~:. · 
Poole's· Ltd .• · which according to the te.stimony is unlawfully · "'· 
soli"citlng iµal1 orders~· for alc~oholic beverages · from residents . of .. 
New Jersey ~dis. thel'efore unlawfully selling the same, ·such._ de~. 
livery by this applicant would be unlawful. It would be .al>sµrd.,, · 
even ludicrous,. to suggest, in view of this determination,. th~t.a 
licen.se shoul:d be granted to·· the. applicant to undertake sue~ Uil"'!' . 
lawful activdl.ty• Further, a very serious question has a~isen.with 

.. respect t.o t.he fitness of this applicant to hold a license ·1n view 
of the test.imony. relating to Ber.toline who will b.e employed a:s'_ th.e 
person with the actual exper-ience in this company~ · · 

. . We_·,·bear in mind -the strong.language or RaS(i 33:.1...;73_ tP.:at 
the basic phi·losophy and intent of the- Alcoholic Beverage Law: .. ts · 

· "intended to··. be remedial of abuses inherent in liquor ,,traf:(i.c ~d 
shall be lib"erally construed" and-- of R.s. 33:1-23 that the Dir.actor· · 
shall ·ndo., perform, take and~ adopt a1i other acts. procedures .. :.and 
metho.ds d.e-s±g:ned _to .in~u~e the fairl impartial, siriilgen~. a~d, .~o~- . 
prehensive ~dininistration" ·.or· th~ A cohol~c. Be.verage Law@ Blanck v·. 

· Magnolia, 38; N oJ o 484#) . ,·. . .. 

It' .. must be inevitably concluded· that, under the f_act.a arid· .. 
circumstanc~·s herein, the applicant should not be licensed .. · to. engage. 
in any unlawful activity .. Accordingly, _I.recommend that itsappli- · 
ca ti on. for transportation lic.ense be denied. r . . 

Conclusions 
. . . . . . 

. . .. · .. Exc.eptions- to. -the .H_earer's report have be_en filed })y .th~ 
applicant -~hallenging· the finding that· the activities ·.or Poql~ 's 
Ltd. are contrary to the Alcoholic Beverage Law:·and contendirig·that 
applications. for transportation 1icenses in this· State must b,e_. · 
granted "a~ a mat.ter of course •••. So lop.g as the applfqation' sets 
forth the information required to be disc+osed therein the applic~nt · 
is entitled: to' such a· license •• "" : i,· · 

_i rdo no.t agree. With the applicant With respect~ tO_' ·-either. of. 
its · contentions. The claim that Mrs. Schwartz was. ncit s\1,re ···how s:Oe · · 
received Poole 1.s brochure is not borne out by the· evidenGee, .' Her · . · 
testimony !'Maybe that was sent to somebody else"· appears to refer . 
to either ,,another similar brochure or the further transmis~i9ri or• 
her brochure to ·another persori, particularly since she immediately . 
thereafter :reaffirmed h:er prior testimony that· the brochure had been 
mailed to :her. home. · · · 

. · · : In anY event, it ·~s ·admitted that Poole as did· ;..n. t~ct, 
mail these brochures to New Jersey.residents who requested them.-· 
Al though I have found that Mrs. Schwartz received· an uns.011¢1 ted 
brochure from Poole's I also find that the solicited mailing of 
these bro·chures likewise constitutes a prohibited uni1censed sale or 

. aleoholic, .. beverages in this State. Re Se. 33:1-2; Re Sia 33:1-i-1 (w)~. 

. .··Further, I find that the operation ·or Poole's ~s .. descr:l;.beti 
by the Hearer·,. regardless of its lawfulness, is inirrQ..cal to· .the · 
public welfare. The brochures in question stress and feature a 
pecuniary appeal in a blatant manner calculated to induce .purchases 
of alcoholic beverages at "bargain" prices, contrary to the\.philo­
sophy of moderation and temperance adopted by the Legislatti~9 . . . 
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(R.Sc,. 33:8) and implemented by ·state regulation (RulfJ 6 of. Stat~·· · 
::t ;~egulation No. 21) e ·As a non-licensee,_. Poole 1 s is not within . 

the disciplinary control of this agency or any·other·issuing auth• 
ori ty •.. Its_ brochures may find their way into the han~s of minors,~. 
who need ·only complete . the· form therein to place an order ~or the · 
purchase of alcoholic beverages e · Poole's business shoul.d not be 
facilfta_ted through the issuance to ~ppellant of a transpo"rtation· 
.license. I shall, in. the exercise of my disc~etion; deny.the · · 
applica tio.n. . · . · 

Having carefuliy considered the entire record.herein, I 
concur in the Hearer's· findings and conclusions and adopt his 
recommendatiohC! Ae.cordinglyl the .application for transportation 
license by Specia:t.iz-ed Truck ng Corp. is hereby denied. ·. . ,_ .. -

. ' ' 

. Dated:. S~ptember 12, 1968 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

'• 

' .) 

' . . . 

·. 7·. _· 'n!sclPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - ALCOHOLIC' BEVERAGES NOT TRULY.· .. 
. . LABELED. - LICENS~ SUSPENDE~_ FOR _20 DAYS,_ LE~S ; FOR_ PLEA~ . 

. · tri th~ Matter ·of ·Disciplinary.· 
·- .. Proceedings again~t. · 

-_ . . - ·. ' . . ,- ~ ' 

- .· 
Rendezvous Ba.r, . Inc & - : 
t/a: · Rendezvous Bar· . . · . . . · . . 
Southeast cor. or Beach Drive and 
. Browning Road, Lower Township .. 
PO Cape May, New Jersey 

) .. 

) .. 

) ( 

) 

) 

_) 
Holder of Plenary Retail- Consumption 
Li-cense C-12 issued by the Township 

.. Committee of the Township of Lower - -·- - - -- - - - ·- - - -- - - - - - -~·-) 

' -

_./ ._ '• 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER· 

Marvin D. Perskie, Esqo, Attorney for Licensee . 
--. ~alter Ho Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control 

.)BY·, THE .DIRECTOR:. 

. ' 

Licensee pleads·!1Q1!1vult to a charge alleging that on 
. June_ 18,. 1968, it possessed alcoholic beverages in three bottles 

bearing labels whi·ch did not ~ruly describe their contents, in_< . · 
violation of" Rule 27 or State Regulation No. 20e .. 

1 
,_ . • :. 

· . · · . Absent prior record tlle license will be suspended tor 
. twenty days, with remission ot five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen ~ays., Re HurYk & Tofil, .. _.· 
Bulletin 1806, 'Item to. · · . 

. -

Accordingly, it-is, on this 10th day of September, 1968,. 
- . ---~· 

.·· ORDERED that: Plenary Retail Consumption License C-12, 
issued by .,the Township Committee of the Township of Lower to 
Rendezvous Bar, --Inc., t/a Rendezvous Bar; for premises. southeast · 
corner of Beach Drive and Browning Road, Lower Township, be and 
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the same is her:e by suspended for fifteen ( 1 5) days, commencing at· 
?:00 a.mo Tuesday, September 17, 1968, and terminating at .. 7~00 ,.: 
a.m. W~finesday, Octob.er 2, 19680 

JOSEPH Me KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

B. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT .... LICENSE·'SUSPENDEI> FOR ?O_DA;lS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter ot D~sciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Forked River.House, Inc* 
East .. Side Route 9 
Lac.ey Township 

·PO Forked River,. New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail ConsWliption 
Lice~se C-102, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Lacey. 

) 

) 

) 

) .. 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
_.. and · 

ORDER. 

- - - - - ~ ~ - ~ - - ~ - ~ - - - - ~ - ~ 
Haines, Schuman & Butz, Esqs., by Harold A." Schuman, Esq., 

. ,· Attorneys for Licensee 
. Louis, F. Tr.eole,~ E•q., Appearing for Division ot 4lcohol1.c. 

Beverage.Control 

,BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Licensee pleads !lQ1l vu.It to charges (1 )·, (2) an4 (3) 
alleg,ing · that since May 7 19~George Mackres and The9dore 
Gus sis were the· undiscloseA real and· beneficial owners of t.he 
licensed busin·ess. and the corporate stock. of the licensee cor­
poration, in violation of ReSo 3_311-25 and 52. 

During the pendency of this proceeding-the unlawful 
situa.tion was corrected by transfer of all of the corporate stock 
t·o. Mackres and Gussis. . · 

Apsent prior record· the license will be suspended for 
twenty days (Re Lloyd Corporation, Bulletin 1756~ Item 16), wit~ 
r~mission of five days for the plea entered (Re 111 Park St.- .· . 

· Corpora ti-on, · Bulletin 1 ?86, Item 4), leaving a net suspeD:s.ion of 
fiftee~ day-s. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of September 1?68, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License ·c-102, 
. is.sued by the Township Committee of the Township of Lacey to · 

·Forked· River Housej Ines for premises East-Side Route 9, Lacey 
Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) 
days, commencing at 2 a.me Monday September 23, 1968, and t~rmi-
nel:ting at .2 ~.m. Tuesday, October 8, ~1968f> -

JOSEPH Me. KEEGAN· 
DIRECTOR 
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.9 .. •, -·DISCI.P~IN.f\,RY -PROCEEDINGS ~· SALE ~Q. MINORS -- PRIOR SIMILAR.:; -
. .. >.:~CORD - LICENSE SU~P:~m~ED FOR 25 DAYS; LESS ' FOI-i PLEA' •. 

.· Q'H~:ra' s Bar, Ince 
· t/a ·O'H~ra•s- Mustang Lounge 
_ Rou:t.e.·#9 _·- .. --_ . . _, 
Sayrevl,lle _ _ 
J>~o~·south:Am~oy~ New Jersey 

) 

» 
) 

). 

)_ 
--·_ -Hol.der. ·or- Plenary_ Reta~l- c~nswnption 
_ - -. -Li.een·s~ C•28 _- issued by the Mayol'· -) 

- and Bo~ough &o~cil:of the-Borough ot :sayr-ev:J_l~e ' -- -- ' - _, ' ' ) ·. - .. 

'CONCLUSIONS . 
- · · 'and.-:· -.-.-

ORDE;R.-. 

",. ··,· .·.·· 

- '·. . .... · .. ; . . -
- _( ·:· .-, 

- '-'!19 ~ ... ~--_.;.;;,:._,.,. .... <~- '1'1' ...... , .• -~- ~- Cl9 CA - ~ .- -· • . . . -., 

.,- ··. 

L:Lcense_f:l-, -. bt-:Jose_ph :_Swiderski!. Pres1Clerit .·Pro · se" -· · , -_ ·_ :' .::"-·-_ •' .·. ,, 
. ·. ,; .. 

: .. L.ou:f.s -f 9_ :T:reoi~., ·. E_sq,, _App.ear ng for D1vls1on :of· .A.J..cobolic '. ._ . ,,;·· .. 

- . _ _ - ... _ _ . . - Beverage Con.t;r91-:. ::· > . 
. ·. , ·. 

-· ' .· ' . ' .-: ~ .· .... 

' , .. '· ·- . ' ' '. ~ -~ .. 

_· -- .. ~-------_-:.::_·}·,:·:·tic.eris:e.e:'p1e_ads _!tQ!l·ll!!!·,:to--a·.cha-rge alleging t~a't.·oJi>_·-.':":°···_--
. .> ·A~gus.t· J.7-~H~_, J96·8 .. it s.old drinks· of alcoholic_. beverages: to'. -tour ~ -

•-- ·mi~ors, ~11 ·:age .20, ·-in .violat~on .. or Rule· 1_ of- State R~gula:ti~on;-,'._ ... , 
_ No·.---_200._.--.;:-_<:_._- -- · - . - -. · .. -.·, ... - · - -· · .. _ 

':~. ~ . . 

- -:._.:- __ -> :-· - .-:,_-.· : .:i1c'ensae·_·h~-$-' a· }>reyious .record-:or-, susp~ns·ion- ot··11...a··:.: ,; .. ' 
--' cerise:_by:.:tbe .mJ,lnicipal_ 1-ssu1ng .·authc)rity; tor .-tive days :.·ert.ec.tiv_e- _·--
.-_.Novemb~r -·;-; 1967;- tor si~ilar.-viol~tlon. · · .- · - -- · - · · -- -

.... ••· •••• •' ... ' ' J. ', •• • .. _ ... :1 ... 

. - •. - . _ -- · ---The- .·license will be .suspeud~d for -fift~en ·days- (R~ ·- -·:. -·_ .. 
- Marine,llo 7. - Bul:+etin _1643,- Item 4), to whfch :will be cidded' _ten~- ._ : . 
• days .. QY: -ra~son ~f the record of susp~nsion. ot_.li~ense·· fo1!· ·similar·. 
··viola.tio~ -oceurr:J,.Iig -Witlli_n _the pa.·st ·five yea'.l".S (Re- ·Ray Russo~-. Inco t. 
BUlletin · 1a·o8 t Item 5),. or a total __ or twe~ty ... fi ve days, with · · 
remis~ion. o~ :rive days tor the. plea entered, leaving a ne~- · -

· SU:Spension of'. tweµty days c . . -
.. ' . : . . ' ~ . 

A:c?ordingly, -_ it is-, ·on "this 1 Otb '.day of September_ t968-, .. -

. . - -- - --- ORDERED: that Plenary -}iet~il ,,. Consumption -Licens~ c~2il.~-
- 1s·sued py the Mayor ·and Borough Council of the BorougJ;i · ot -· , _ • _ 

._· Sayrevt;t.l~ to O'H~;ra's B~r·. Inc$ t/a 0_ 1Hara's Mustang Lounge,-'_, 
fe>r premi. se_ s o_· n Route #9, Sayrevl11e, be _and the same is hereby _· 

__ suspende~ fQr. twenty (~OJ days, commencing* at 3 ._a.me .. Tue.sday;- ._-
September.. 17, 1968, and ·terminating at 3 a.m._ Monday, October,.,,7, 
1968. :_ - - . ' - - ' - ' . 

JOSEPH MG) KE~GAN 
DIRECTOR 

- - j . ~ . 

' . . . . ' ' 

~By order dated Septembe~ -16;· 1968, the suspens:i.on w_ as· defer~·~d .. _ -
-_ to. commence· at 3:00. :a.me Saturday, October 12 2 1968, and to -

termi:µ.at_e at 3:00- a.0m0 Friday, November ~, 19o8Q}· · · _· . - · 
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1'.o'. DISCIP:t'INARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN, VlGLATION OF S·TAT1f· RE
1GULATfoN 

't, NO •. 38' ... LICENSE SUSPENDED_ FOR· '1 $ DAYS,·· LESs;·"~5 Fon :PtEA•·; 
· .. ' ·'· 

-:.·:···:. __ .· .... 

•.. ·"····- .. ··· . 

. .. · .· 

Y,'· • 

... ·:, ,::'. ·. 

. i ·. 

(· .. 
. ,·,-

! 
)' . 

. . > ·_: .. ,_ --~fcense~s ·Plead ._ri6ri. Vul.t t9 ·a· cha;rge -~ii'e"ging · th:~t · ·. · 
on Aug~s:~ l~. and. 131_1968 ·~~ey ~(?l~; re~pectiv~lYt. -_t~e~ -·~n;a:. 
four.· c~n$_._o~ b•e~ 1·qr_· o·t.~'-'pr~IJlis~s conswnpt~on_ ciuring: pro~-· ... 
h:ibited 'lfo~s; ... in _violation of Rtile 1 Of Stat·e· Reg.U:la·tion · .. 
No. 38• · . . -·· . . .. · . 

. .. · · . . .. Abs·ent pr_ic»r_ r·a~~·ord.. ·the l~ci~nse will be 'susp~rided : " · 
to~ :q~+teeri . d:ay~_, -..w~ t}?. ~e*-iss~oil .. or . r~ y~'. ·dai~ f'o~ __ .the _·p:l&i.:,: /·:· .• -
entere4,-.. ~ea.v1.ng ~-_net s·uspension ·or ten days.- Re.: Wisni.ewsk1, · 

. '• .·· ... '..·. 

Bulletin 1812·,. Item -a. · · · .. - .. · · .. 
.. 

_·_ '.-Acciprd:l.ngiyf ·_it is;· ~n this· 17th ·ciat ot se:P~-ein'b·~r:"·_:t9·6~,· : __ 
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